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Defensive is the best offensive 

• Non-discretionary spend has grown by 4% y/y to SGD9.8bn 

as of 10M25 shaped by SG60 vouchers and changing 

consumption pattern, with resilient growth for non-

discretionary to persist into 2026 

• Softer commodity prices to support margin expansion for 

packaged food companies, with the degree of uplift varying 

by market position and competitive dynamics 

• K-shaped gaming growth led by VIP customers; The Laurus 

luxury hotel launch at GENS could be a key draw, but it is 

still too early to judge its impact 

• Preferred picks: DFI Retail as defensive retail play with 

attractive valuation, Thai Bev as a beneficiary of margin 

expansion in packaged F&B and value unlock corporate 

action at F&N 

Selective spending with increase spending allocation to 

supermarkets and health & beauty categories to persist 

into 2026. Apart from a seasonal boost in apparel sales in January, 

apparel sales declined sequentially from February to October 

2025, while the cosmetics, toiletries and medical goods segment 

saw consistent growth throughout the year. We believe this shift in 

Singapore’s consumption from apparel towards health and beauty 

is likely to continue, supported by the broader wellness trend, 

while supermarkets should keep benefiting from the annualised 

uplift from SG60 vouchers. Within this theme, we prefer DFI (BUY, 

TP USD 4.50) for its health and beauty exposure and more 

attractive valuation relative to Sheng Siong (HOLD, TP SGD 2.60). 

 

Packaged food companies to benefit from lower raw 

material costs. Softer cocoa and sugar prices should support 

margin expansion for chocolate confectionery companies such as 

Delfi (HOLD, TP SGD 0.80). Similarly, lower molasses, sugar and 

resin costs should improve gross margins for beverage producers 

like Thai Beverage. We prefer Thai Beverage (BUY, TP SGD 0.62), 

given the less discretionary nature of its beverage portfolio 

compared with chocolate and potential value unlock corporate 

activities at its subsidiary, F&N. In addition, while there could be 

signs of nascent uptick in Indonesia consumer sentiment, this 

could be partially offset by an increase in marketing expenses. 

 

Divergent growth in gaming is likely to persist, with 

strength in VIP and softness in the mass segment. With the 

regional economy remaining weak, we expect a K-shaped 

trajectory in gaming, led by continued growth in VIP rolling 

volumes while mass gaming volumes stay muted. As of 9M25, MBS 

has proven to be a fierce competitor, gaining VIP market share 

despite new attractions opening at RWS. The Laurus luxury hotel, 

which opened in October, could help RWS recapture some VIP 

share. However, given the initial negative reviews of the property, 

we prefer to stay on the sidelines until we see clearer evidence of 

a turnaround in RWS’s VIP market share. Maintain HOLD for GENS 

(TP SGD 0.80) 
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STOCKS 

   12-mth   

 Price Mkt Cap Target Price Performance (%)  

 LCY LCYmn LCY 3 mth 12 mth Rating 

       
DFI Retail 

Group 

Holdings Ltd 

3.93 5,320 4.50 19.1 69.4 BUY 

Sheng Siong 

Group Ltd 
2.66 3,124 2.60 26.1 61.2 HOLD 

Thai 

Beverage 

Public 

Company 

0.465 9,128 0.62 -2.1 -17.7 BUY 

Genting 

Singapore 
0.73 6,892 0.80 0.7 -5.8 HOLD 

Delfi Ltd 0.79 377 0.80 -5.4 0.0 HOLD 

Food Empire 2.45 1,047 - 0.4 148.7 NR 

F&N  1.48 1,682 - -1.3 8.8 NR 

Source: DBS, Bloomberg 

Closing price as of 6 Jan 2026 
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How did we do in 2025? 

For 2025, DFI was consistently our top consumer pick for 

the year. It delivered on our thesis of executing on 

delivering shareholder returns in form of outsized special 

dividend and continued earnings growth headroom from 

operational efficiencies. This has translated into total return 

>100% (including an outsized interim special dividend of 

44.3 UScts paid out in October), highest among STI 

constituents. 

 

Our upgrade of Sheng Siong to street high TP on 9 Jun with 

subsequent TP upgrade on 21 Oct prior to 3Q25 results 

was very timely. Since our convincing TP upgrade back in 

Jun 2025, share price has rallied >40% in 7 months.  

 

What are our picks for 2026? 

Our top picks for 2026 are DFI Retail and Thai Bev. We 

outlined our rationale in detail below. In short, we continue 

to like DFI given its attractive valuation and clear growth 

expansion trajectory highlighted in its investor day. For Thai 

Bev, we see multiple tailwinds from lower input costs to low 

base effect which should translate to return to earnings 

growth in FY26. 

 

How has commodity prices been trending? 

Key input costs for packaged food companies have fallen, 

which could translate to margin expansion. Most of the key 

raw material inputs for packaged food companies under 

our coverage saw double digit y/y decline in the last 12 

months with exception of aluminium. Of which, cocoa saw 

the steepest decline at >40% (Refer to Chart 1 to 6), 

benefiting chocolate confectionery players like Delfi. 

Whereas broad based decline in sugar, barley, rice, and 

plastic prices will benefit beverage companies with a wide 

portfolio including spirits, beer, and soft drink. 

 

Prefer ThaiBev over Delfi. While we recognise Delfi is likely 

to be the biggest beneficiary of sharp cocoa price 

normalisation, the uplift will likely only be reflected in 2H26 

and 2027. That uplift could be largely offset by higher 

marketing expenses. On the other hand, ThaiBev faces 

limited challenge in Thailand given the duopolistic market 

structure for beer and spirits. In Vietnam, while competitive 

pressure remains intense, we believe it should benefit from 

a low flood-affected low base uplift. With better demand 

prospects and net lower input costs, we are more 

optimistic about the outlook for ThaiBev. 

 

  

Chart 1: Cocoa prices (in USD/ton) normalised in 2H25 with 

prices down ~50% from a peak of USD12.5k/ton in Dec 24 
 Chart 2: Sugar price (in USD/lb) continues to be on 

downtrend with average 2025 price 6% lower than 2024  

 

 

 

Source: Capital IQ, DBS (as of 16 Dec 25)  Source: Capital IQ, DBS (as of 16 Dec 25) 
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Chart 3: Barley price (in CADcts/ton) continues to be on 

downtrend with average 2025 price 15% lower than 2024 
 Chart 4: Rice prices in (USD/cwt) continues to be on 

downtrend with average 2025 price 23% lower than 2024 

 

 

 

Source: Capital IQ, DBS (as of 16 Dec 25)  Source: Capital IQ, DBS (as of 16 Dec 25) 

Chart 5: Plastic prices in CNY/ton continues to be on 

downtrend with average 2025 price 12% lower than 2024 
 Chart 6: Aluminium prices in USD/ton average in 2025 is 

about 7% higher than average in 2024, but impact likely 

lower due to hedging policy 

 

 

 

Source: Capital IQ, DBS (as of 16 Dec 25)  Source: Capital IQ, DBS (as of 16 Dec 25) 
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What are the key developments in Singapore’s gaming market? 

Growth in 2025 was underpinned by VIP gamers. In 9M25, 

overall gaming volume rose 3%, driven by a 9% increase in 

VIP volume, while mass gaming volume fell 4% y/y (see 

Chart 7 and 8). We attribute this divergence to uneven 

economic conditions: high-net-worth customers across the 

region have generally retained strong spending power, 

while the mass segment has been more exposed to softer 

macro conditions. The strong SGD has further weighed on 

mass demand by making Singapore a more expensive 

destination for foreign visitors, particularly the more price-

sensitive mass and mass-affluent cohorts. 

 

Expect this divergence to persist into 2026. Continued SGD 

strength could further deter mass-segment visitation, as 

Singapore remains a relatively expensive destination for 

more price-sensitive tourists. In contrast, supported by 

robust regional equity market performance (excluding 

Thailand), we believe the ultra-affluent should retain ample 

discretionary spending power, underpinning continued 

growth in VIP volumes. 

With MBS’ continued strength in VIP and mixed early 

feedback on The Laurus, the near-term benefit to RWS 

remains uncertain. RWS has historically been a clear 

number two in VIP gaming, holding steady at >47% share 

between 2Q23 and 3Q24. However, it has gradually ceded 

share to MBS in recent quarters, which could be partially 

attributable to renovation at The Weave and the 

Oceanarium. That said, we did not observe a meaningful 

share recovery in 3Q24 despite the completion of both 

attractions. Genting Singapore (GENS) remains a name to 

watch. In our view, any sustained stabilisation or 

improvement in VIP market share would be a key re-rating 

catalyst. 

Chart 7: VIP gaming volume (in SGD mn) has rebounded 

strongly in 2Q and 3Q 2025 with double digit y/y growth 
 Chart 8: Mass gaming volume (in SGD mn) remains muted 

with 3 consecutive quarters of y/y decline 

 

 

 
Source: Las Vegas Sands filings, GENS Singapore management, DBS 

estimates 

 Source: Las Vegas Sands filings, GENS Singapore management, DBS 

estimates 

   

Chart 7: VIP market share for RWS has been steadily 

declining in recent quarters 
 Chart 8: Mass gaming market share for RWS has been on an 

overall downtrend, with significant gap from MBS 

 

 

 
Source: Las Vegas Sands filings, GENS Singapore management, DBS 

estimates 

 Source: Las Vegas Sands filings, GENS Singapore management, DBS 

estimates 
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How has Singapore consumption pattern been shifting?

SG60 vouchers are lifting supermarket volumes and 

keeping the category dominant within the retail sales ex-

autos basket. With supermarket sales volume up 3.2% y/y 

in 10M25, we think this points to a higher frequency of 

dining at home. This likely reflects the outsized CDC 

voucher support, with half of the allocation usable only at 

supermarkets. Supermarkets also remain the largest retail 

category by value, at 20.6% of the basket in 10M25, up 

from 20.2% in 10M24 (Refer to Chart 11 and 12). 

 

With supermarket sales value up 3.7% y/y in 10M25, our 

FY25 supermarket sales growth forecast of 4% appears on 

track. Looking ahead, we estimate a meaningful portion of 

SG60 vouchers remains unutilised, which should continue 

to support spending into 2026. We maintain our view that 

supermarket sales growth could accelerate to around 6% in 

2026 (as per our previous report). In 2025, the voucher-

driven uplift should translate into materially higher 

profitability for DFI’s Singapore Food segment, supporting 

our above-consensus FY25F earnings expectations. 

However, DFI will not benefit in 2026 following the 

divestment of the business to Macrovalue. Sheng Siong 

should remain a key beneficiary, although we believe the 

current valuation of about 24x fwd P/E already prices in 

much of the voucher-related earnings upside. 

 

Outside of necessities, outward-facing discretionary goods 

do not appear to be a priority. We observe a lower 

allocation of spend to Wearing Apparel and Footwear 

(13.1% in 10M24 to 12.3% in 10M25) and a higher 

allocation to Watches and Jewellery (13.1% in 10M24 to  

14.4% in 10M25) (Refer to Chart 11 and 12). The latter likely 

reflects elevated gold prices rather than stronger demand, 

as volumes for 10M25 declined 2.4% y/y. Meanwhile, 

Wearing Apparel and Footwear sales fell 4.7% y/y in 10M25, 

driven by a 3.5% decline in volume and a 1.2% decline in 

prices, consistent with reduced purchase frequency and 

smaller basket sizes. Taken together, this suggests 

consumers are increasingly de-emphasising outward 

discretionary consumption. 

 

Consumers appear willing to spend more on wellness and 

“daily drivers”, but remain strongly value-conscious. We saw 

a higher allocation of spend on Cosmetics, Toiletries and 

Medical Goods (Health and Beauty) (7.0% in 10M25 vs 6.8% 

in 10M24) and on Computer and Telecom Equipment (7.3% 

vs 7.0%). Both categories delivered solid sales growth in 

10M25, at 5.1% and 6.1% y/y respectively. Importantly, this 

was driven by volume growth of 6.3% and 8.5%, suggesting 

purchases are skewing toward value, rather than price-led 

inflation (refer to Chart 13 and 14). 

 

For Computer and Telecom Equipment, we believe 

momentum was supported by the launch of the more 

affordable iPhone 16e in February, which coincided with a 

step-up in volumes that persisted into July. For Health and 

Beauty, the trend is consistent with a broader global shift 

toward wellness, but with a cost-conscious tilt. Against this 

backdrop, we see DFI as a potential beneficiary, given 

Guardian’s positioning around wellness and its value-led 

Own Brand strategy. 

 

 

Chart 9: Supermarket y/y sales spiked post issuance of SG60 

vouchers and likely to remain elevated going into 2026 
 Chart 10: Supermarket y/y sales remain largely volume 

driven, which potentially imply higher at-home dining  
 

 

  

 
Source: Singapore Department of Statistics, DBS  Source: Singapore Department of Statistics, DBS 
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SG60 vouchers of up to SGD800 was 

issued on 1 Jul 2025 to Singapore 

citizens seniors aged >60 years and 

remaining (21-64) on 22 Jul 2025 with 

half allocated to supermarket spend 

https://www.dbs.com/insightsdirect/industry/IN3dbf169f85ffe52f5928604b5ccc229f?source=reportanalyst&sourceid=tmp&pagesec=whatsnew&pagesecid=29132&logincode=true


Industry Focus 

Singapore Consumer 

 

   

   Page 6 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Chart 11: Retail sales ex autos mix for 10M24  Chart 11: Retail sales ex autos mix for 10M25  
 

 

 
 

 
Source: Singapore Department of Statistics, DBS estimates  Source: Singapore Department of Statistics, DBS estimates 

Chart 13: Health and Beauty sales have seen consistently 

y/y growth throughout the year 
 Chart 14: Health and Beauty y/y sales volume growth have 

consistently outpaced nominal sales growth, indicating 

potentially focus on value 

 

 

 

Source: Singapore Department of Statistics, DBS estimates  Source: Singapore Department of Statistics, DBS estimates 
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Picks 

DFI Retail (BUY, TP: USD4.50) – We prefer DFI as our top 

retail pick over Sheng Siong, supported by clear earnings 

trajectory targets communicated at its inaugural investor 

day and a more attractive valuation at 19x forward P/E 

versus Sheng Siong at 24x. We are also encouraged by its 

Health and Beauty strategy, centred on wellness and value-

led Own Brands, which we see as a multi-year growth 

driver. 

 

Sheng Siong (HOLD, TP: SGD2.60) – Sheng Siong should 

benefit from SG60 vouchers and ongoing store network 

expansion. However, at around 24x forward P/E, we believe 

these positives are largely priced in. 

 

Thai Beverage (BUY, TP: SGD0.62) – The share price has 

underperformed in recent years amid delayed value-

unlocking corporate actions and muted earnings delivery. 

We see FY26F as a potential inflection year, supported by a 

low base, improving demand, and easing input costs. In 

addition, we view this as a more liquid, indirect way to 

capture near-term value unlocking at its subsidiary, F&N. 

 

Delfi (HOLD, TP: SGD0.80) – Delfi is a key name to watch for 

a potential earnings inflection following the sharp 

correction in cocoa prices. That said, we expect a lag as 

higher-cost cocoa inventories are worked through over the 

next few quarters, and consumption environment in 

Indonesia, while showing signs of initial recovery remains 

nascent. 

 

GENS (HOLD, TP: SGD0.80) – A differentiated luxury hotel 

offering could support VIP visitation over time. However, 

with mixed initial feedback on The Laurus and intensifying 

competition from MBS, we remain on the sidelines until 

there is clearer evidence of sustained improvement in VIP 

market share. 

 

Food Empire (Non-Rated) – While elevated coffee prices 

could raise input-cost pressure, we believe the company is 

well positioned to pass through costs, supported by its 

market-leading positions in Russia, Ukraine and 

Kazakhstan. Given coffee’s “must-have” nature, the 

company’s instant coffee portfolio should also benefit from 

downtrading as consumers seek more affordable options. 

Beyond fundamentals, management has been active in 

unlocking shareholder value through corporate actions 

including the Ikhlas investment, treasury share issuance to 

strengthen its institutional shareholder base and regular 

share buybacks to support share price. 

 

F&N (Non-Rated) – Recent earnings have come under 

pressure as associate Vinamilk faces near-term macro and 

input cost headwinds. Nonetheless, we remain constructive 

on the longer-term outlook for Vietnam’s dairy industry with 

3Q25 profitability showing a turnaround. We have 

previously highlighted a potential value-unlocking pathway 

(Bottled up opportunity ready to flow): increasing the 

group’s stake in Vinamilk, funded via share issuance. In this 

context, the recent acquisition of a 4.6% stake in Vinamilk 

from Jardine Cycle & Carriage (JC&C) for USD228mn (15.4x 

FY25F P/E) may be an early sign that the thesis is playing 

out. Post-acquisition, the company now holds a 24.99% 

stake, just below the 25% threshold that would trigger a 

mandatory public offer for the remaining shares. With 

F&N’s low free float and improving valuation, we believe a 

share issuance to fund a public offer could be the next 

logical step to further unlock value. 
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What’s a major up and coming consumer trend in Singapore? 

In our previous report (F&B & Retail Reits Outlook 2025: 

Brewing culinary war) last year, we flagged intensifying 

competition from Chinese entrants and a challenging 

operating environment for the F&B sector. This has been 

exacerbated by a shift towards dining at home, supported 

by SG60 supermarket vouchers. As a result, the 

Restaurants category was hit hard, with sales declining 

3.8% y/y over 10M25, driven mainly by a 4.7% contraction 

in sales volume. We expect the category to remain under 

pressure in 2026, due to (i) a continued recovery in 

outbound travel, (ii) sustained elevation in supermarket 

spending supported by SG60 vouchers implying higher at-

home dining, and (iii) further downtrading to hawker 

options, where SG60 vouchers can be used. 

 

How we envision F&B scene will transform in next 

few years? 

 

Rising competition, tight labour conditions, and higher 

rents should continue to pressure profitability. While F&B 

remains a challenging industry, we continue to see 

business formation outpacing cessations across 

restaurants, food kiosks, cafés, and fast-food formats. This 

suggests intensifying competition for a shrinking pool of 

dine-out demand. In an increasingly competitive landscape, 

we believe landlords are likely to keep rents elevated. 

 

Labour conditions should remain challenging. While there 

has been no extension of the Progressive Wage Model 

(PWM) to F&B staff, the PWM extension for retail workers 

could divert labour towards retail and indirectly force F&B 

operators to raise wages to attract staff, especially 

Singaporeans given local hiring quotas. As a result, we 

expect labour costs to keep rising, albeit at a more 

moderate pace than in retail. 

 

“Fast, cheap, and fresh” is the winning formula for F&B 

players. Given Singapore’s hawker culture, operators need 

to deliver on speed, price, and freshness to compete 

effectively. 

 

Automation can help, but it will not fully replace human 

labour. While technology has advanced to the point where 

certain cooking functions can be automated, this only goes 

so far. For example, Wok AI used robotics to cook Hokkien 

mee, but the business still shut down in under a year due 

to difficulty securing manpower for manual processes such 

as stock preparation and peeling prawns. 

 

https://www.dbs.com/insightsdirect/industry/IN18f7b7e077735c9ecf145177ade5fae5?source=reportanalyst&sourceid=tmp&pagesec=whatsnew&pagesecid=29135&logincode=true
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Automated vending machines are likely to lead adoption, 

although execution remains key. We are seeing a growing 

number of automated vending machines offering fresh 

food and beverages across the island. We believe the 

concept has meaningful runway beyond Singapore, 

particularly in developed markets with high labour costs 

such as the US, UK, and Japan. Within this space, we see 

potential in iJooz and Chef Genie. 

 

Fresh beverage vending machines are proliferating, with 

iJooz leading the charge. iJooz is among the most successful 

operators in this category. It scaled from around 500 

machines in Singapore in 2021 to about 1,500 nationwide 

by early 2025, and has guided for an addition of roughly 

100 machines per month. We believe its success is driven 

by a compelling SGD2–3 price point and strong execution 

in maintenance and restocking. The company has also 

expanded into 34 countries, with Japan emerging as a key 

overseas growth market. Since entering Japan in 2023, it 

has grown to around 1,300 machines across major cities 

such as Tokyo, Osaka, and Nagoya. Other entrants include 

Hale Smoothies (around SGD5 per cup versus SGD6.50 and 

above at Boost), Fresh & Pure (around SGD2.50 per cup for 

sugarcane), and iBooze (around SGD2.50 per cup for apple 

juice). 

 

Seamless experience at competitive price point. We 

personally purchased an iJooz and the overall experience 

was seamless. It took less than 2 minutes from payment to 

getting the orange juice. The machine at Woodlands MRT 

station was well-maintained in terms of cleanliness, 

functionality and straw availability. At SGD2 per cup, we 

believe the price point is competitive and seasonal cup 

design was a nice touch.   

 

Fresh food vending machines may take longer to gain 

traction, but adoption should broaden over time. In this 

segment, operators typically rely on a central kitchen to 

cook and package meals, with vending machines primarily 

performing heating and dispensing. We see two key 

players, Taste Asia and Chef Genie, both with more than 

120 machines nationwide. However, we believe Chef Genie 

is executing better, supported by partnerships with 

established brands such as Springleaf Prata and an in-

house ordering app that reduces wait times at the 

machine. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fresh juice machines are popping up around Singapore 

especially around MRT stations 
 iJooz vending machines provide seamless access to 

fresh orange juice at reasonable price point 

   

Source: DBS (located near Beauty World Plaza)  Source: DBS (purchased from iJooz vending machine located in 

Woodlands MRT station) 
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DBS Group Research recommendations are based on an Absolute Total Return* Rating system, defined as follows: 

STRONG BUY (>20% total return over the next 3 months, with identifiable share price catalysts within this time frame) 

BUY (>15% total return over the next 12 months for small caps, >10% for large caps) 

HOLD (-10% to +15% total return over the next 12 months for small caps, -10% to +10% for large caps) 

FULLY VALUED (negative total return, i.e.,  > -10% over the next 12 months) 

SELL (negative total return of > -20% over the next 3 months, with identifiable share price catalysts within this time frame) 

*Share price appreciation + dividends 

 

Completed Date:  7 Jan 2026 18:10:27  (SGT) 

Dissemination Date: 7 Jan 2026 18:40:53  (SGT) 

 

Sources for all charts and tables are DBS unless otherwise specified. 

 

GENERAL DISCLOSURE/DISCLAIMER  

This report is prepared by DBS Bank Ltd. This report is solely intended for the clients of DBS Bank Ltd, DBS Vickers Securities (Singapore) Pte 

Ltd, its respective connected and associated corporations and affiliates only and no part of this document may be (i) copied, photocopied or 

duplicated in any form or by any means or (ii) redistributed without the prior written consent of DBS Bank Ltd.      

 

The research set out in this report is based on information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we (which collectively refers to 

DBS Bank Ltd, DBS Vickers Securities (Singapore) Pte Ltd, its respective connected and associated corporations, affiliates and their 

respective directors, officers, employees and agents (collectively, the “DBS Group”) have not conducted due diligence on any of the 

companies, verified any information or sources or taken into account any other factors which we may consider to be relevant or appropriate 

in preparing the research.  Accordingly, we do not make any representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness of 

the research set out in this report. Opinions expressed are subject to change without notice. This research is prepared for general 

circulation. Any recommendation contained in this document does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation 

and the particular needs of any specific addressee. This document is for the information of addressees only and is not to be taken in 

substitution for the exercise of judgement by addressees, who should obtain separate independent legal or financial advice. The DBS Group 

accepts no liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect and/or consequential loss (including any claims for loss of profit) arising from any use 

of and/or reliance upon this document and/or further communication given in relation to this document. This document is not to be 

construed as an offer or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any securities. The DBS Group, along with its affiliates and/or persons 

associated with any of them may from time to time have interests in the securities mentioned in this document. The DBS Group, may have 

positions in, and may effect transactions in securities mentioned herein and may also perform or seek to perform broking, investment 

banking and other banking services for these companies. 

 

Any valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or risk assessments herein constitutes a judgment as of the date of this report, and 

there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or 

risk assessments. The information in this document is subject to change without notice, its accuracy is not guaranteed, it may be incomplete 

or condensed, it may not contain all material information concerning the company (or companies) referred to in this report and the DBS 

Group is under no obligation to update the information in this report. 

 

This publication has not been reviewed or authorized by any regulatory authority in Singapore, Hong Kong or elsewhere. There is no 

planned schedule or frequency for updating research publication relating to any issuer.   

 

The valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or risk assessments described in this report were based upon a number of estimates 

and assumptions and are inherently subject to significant uncertainties and contingencies. It can be expected that one or more of the 

estimates on which the valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or risk assessments were based will not materialize or will vary 

significantly from actual results. Therefore, the inclusion of the valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or risk assessments 
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described herein IS NOT TO BE RELIED UPON as a representation and/or warranty by the DBS Group (and/or any persons associated with 

the aforesaid entities), that: 

 

(a)  such valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or risk assessments or their underlying assumptions will be achieved, and 

(b) there is any assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or 

risk assessments stated therein. 

 

Please contact the primary analyst for valuation methodologies and assumptions associated with the covered companies or price targets. 

 

Any assumptions made in this report that refers to commodities, are for the purposes of making forecasts for the company (or companies) 

mentioned herein. They are not to be construed as recommendations to trade in the physical commodity or in the futures contract relating 

to the commodity referred to in this report.  

 

DBSVUSA, a US-registered broker-dealer, does not have its own investment banking or research department, has not participated in any 

public offering of securities as a manager or co-manager or in any other investment banking transaction in the past twelve months and does 

not engage in market-making.   

 

ANALYST CERTIFICATION  

The research analyst(s) primarily responsible for the content of this research report, in part or in whole, certifies that the views about the 

companies and their securities expressed in this report accurately reflect his/her personal views. The analyst(s) also certifies that no part of 

his/her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to specific recommendations or views expressed in the report. The 

research analyst (s) primarily responsible for the content of this research report, in part or in whole, certifies that he or his associate1 does 

not serve as an officer of the issuer or the new listing applicant (which includes in the case of a real estate investment trust, an officer of the 

management company of the real estate investment trust; and in the case of any other entity, an officer or its equivalent counterparty of 

the entity who is responsible for the management of the issuer or the new listing applicant) and the research analyst(s) primarily 

responsible for the content of this research report or his associate does not have financial interests2  in relation to an issuer or a new 

listing applicant that the analyst reviews.  DBS Group has procedures in place to eliminate, avoid and manage any potential conflicts of 

interests that may arise in connection with the production of research reports.  The research analyst(s) responsible for this report operates 

as part of a separate and independent team to the investment banking function of the DBS Group and procedures are in place to ensure 

that confidential information held by either the research or investment banking function is handled appropriately.  There is no direct link of 

DBS Group's compensation to any specific investment banking function of the DBS Group. 

 

COMPANY-SPECIFIC / REGULATORY DISCLOSURES  

1. DBS Bank Ltd, DBS HK, DBS Vickers Securities (Singapore) Pte Ltd ("DBSVS"), DBSVUSA, or their subsidiaries and/or other affiliates 

have proprietary positions in Sheng Siong Group, Thai Beverage Public Company, Genting Singapore recommended in this report as 

of 30 Nov 2025. 

 

Compensation for investment banking services: 

2. DBS Bank Ltd, DBS HK, DBSVS their subsidiaries and/or other affiliates of DBSVUSA have received compensation, within the past 12 

months for investment banking services from F & N as of 30 Nov 2025. 

3. DBS Bank Ltd, DBS HK, DBSVS their subsidiaries and/or other affiliates of DBSVUSA, within the next 3 months, will receive or intend 

to seek compensation for investment banking services from F & N as of 30 Nov 2025. 

4. DBSVUSA does not have its own investment banking or research department, nor has it participated in any public offering of 

securities as a manager or co-manager or in any other investment banking transaction in the past twelve months. Any US persons 

wishing to obtain further information, including any clarification on disclosures in this disclaimer, or to effect a transaction in any 

security discussed in this document should contact DBSVUSA exclusively.            

 

 

 
1 An associate is defined as (i) the spouse, or any minor child (natural or adopted) or minor step-child, of the analyst; (ii) the trustee of a trust 

of which the analyst, his spouse, minor child (natural or adopted) or minor step-child, is a beneficiary or discretionary object; or (iii) another 

person accustomed or obliged to act in accordance with the directions or instructions of the analyst.   

2 Financial interest is defined as interests that are commonly known financial interest, such as investment in the securities in respect of an 

issuer or a new listing applicant, or financial accommodation arrangement between the issuer or the new listing applicant and the firm or 

analysis.  This term does not include commercial lending conducted at arm's length, or investments in any collective investment scheme 

other than an issuer or new listing applicant notwithstanding the fact that the scheme has investments in securities in respect of an issuer 

or a new listing applicant.   
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Disclosure of previous investment recommendation produced: 

5. DBS Bank Ltd, DBS HK, DBSVS, DBSVUSA, their subsidiaries and/or other affiliates may have published other investment 

recommendations in respect of the same securities / instruments recommended in this research report during the preceding 12 

months. Please contact the primary analyst listed on page 1 of this report to view previous investment recommendations published 

by DBS Bank Ltd, DBS Vickers Securities (Singapore) Pte Ltd (''DBSVS''), their subsidiaries and/or other affiliates in the preceding 12 

months.      

 

 

 

 

RESTRICTIONS ON DISTRIBUTION  

General This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of 

or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would 

be contrary to law or regulation. 

 

Australia This report is being distributed in Australia by DBS Bank Ltd, DBS Vickers Securities (Singapore) Pte Ltd (“DBSVS”) or DBSV 

HK. DBS Bank Ltd holds Australian Financial Services Licence no. 475946. 
 

DBS Bank Ltd, DBSVS and DBSV HK are exempted from the requirement to hold an Australian Financial Services Licence 

under the Corporation Act 2001 (“CA”) in respect of financial services provided to the recipients. Both DBS and DBSVS are 

regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore under the laws of Singapore, and DBSV HK is regulated by the Hong 

Kong Securities and Futures Commission under the laws of Hong Kong, which differ from Australian laws. 
 

Distribution of this report is intended only for “wholesale investors” within the meaning of the CA. 

 

Hong Kong This report has been prepared by a personnel of DBS Bank Ltd, who is not licensed by the Hong Kong Securities and 

Futures Commission to carry on the regulated activity of advising on securities in Hong Kong pursuant to the Securities 

and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong). This report is being distributed in Hong Kong and is 

attributable to DBS Bank (Hong Kong) Limited (''DBS HK''), a registered institution registered with the Hong Kong 

Securities and Futures Commission to carry on the regulated activity of advising on securities pursuant to the Securities 

and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong). DBS Bank Ltd., Hong Kong Branch is a limited liability 

company incorporated in Singapore. 
 

For any query regarding the materials herein, please contact Dennis Lam (Reg No. AH8290) at dbsvhk@dbs.com 

 

Indonesia This report is being distributed in Indonesia by PT DBS Vickers Sekuritas Indonesia.  

 

Malaysia This report is distributed in Malaysia by AllianceDBS Research Sdn Bhd ("ADBSR"). Recipients of this report, received from 

ADBSR are to contact the undersigned at 603-2604 3333 in respect of any matters arising from or in connection with this 

report. In addition to the General Disclosure/Disclaimer found at the preceding page, recipients of this report are advised 

that ADBSR (the preparer of this report), its holding company Alliance Investment Bank Berhad, their respective 

connected and associated corporations, affiliates, their directors, officers, employees, agents and parties related or 

associated with any of them may have positions in, and may effect transactions in the securities mentioned herein and 

may also perform or seek to perform broking, investment  banking/corporate advisory and other services for the subject 

companies. They may also have received compensation and/or seek to obtain compensation for broking, investment 

banking/corporate advisory and other services from the subject companies. 

 
Wong Ming Tek, Executive Director, ADBSR 

 

Singapore This report is distributed in Singapore by DBS Bank Ltd (Company Regn. No. 196800306E) or DBSVS (Company Regn No. 

198600294G), both of which are Exempt Financial Advisers as defined in the Financial Advisers Act and regulated by the 

Monetary Authority of Singapore. DBS Bank Ltd and/or DBSVS, may distribute reports produced by its respective foreign 

entities, affiliates or other foreign research houses pursuant to an arrangement under Regulation 32C of the Financial 

Advisers Regulations. Where the report is distributed in Singapore to a person who is not an Accredited Investor, Expert 

Investor or an Institutional Investor, DBS Bank Ltd accepts legal responsibility for the contents of the report to such 

persons only to the extent required by law. Singapore recipients should contact DBS Bank Ltd at 6878 8888 for matters 

arising from, or in connection with the report. 
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Thailand 

This report is being distributed in Thailand by DBS Vickers Securities (Thailand) Co Ltd.  

 

For any query regarding the materials herein, please contact Chanpen Sirithanarattanakul at DBSVTresearch@dbs.com 

 

United 

Kingdom 

This report is produced by DBS Bank Ltd which is regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore.  
 

This report is disseminated in the United Kingdom by DBS Bank Ltd, London Branch (“DBS UK”). DBS UK is authorised by 

the Prudential Regulation Authority and is subject to regulation by the Financial Conduct Authority and limited regulation 

by the Prudential Regulation Authority. Details about the extent of our regulation by the Prudential Regulation Authority 

are available from us on request. 
 

In respect of the United Kingdom, this report is solely intended for the clients of DBS UK, its respective connected and 

associated corporations and affiliates only and no part of this document may be (i) copied, photocopied or duplicated in 

any form or by any means or (ii) redistributed without the prior written consent of DBS UK, This communication is 

directed at persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments. Any investment activity following 

from this communication will only be engaged in with such persons. Persons who do not have professional experience in 

matters relating to investments should not rely on this communication. 

 

Dubai 

International 

Financial 

Centre  

This communication is provided to you as a Professional Client or Market Counterparty as defined in the DFSA Rulebook 

Conduct of Business Module (the "COB Module"), and should not be relied upon or acted on by any person which does 

not meet the criteria to be classified as a Professional Client or Market Counterparty under the DFSA rules. 
 

This communication is from the branch of DBS Bank Ltd operating in the Dubai International Financial Centre (the "DIFC") 

under the trading name "DBS Bank Ltd. (DIFC Branch)" ("DBS DIFC"), registered with the DIFC Registrar of Companies 

under number 156 and having its registered office at units 608 - 610, 6th Floor, Gate Precinct Building 5, PO Box 506538, 

DIFC, Dubai, United Arab Emirates.  
 

DBS DIFC is regulated by the Dubai Financial Services Authority (the "DFSA") with a DFSA reference number F000164. For 

more information on DBS DIFC and its affiliates, please see http://www.dbs.com/ae/our--network/default.page. 
 

Where this communication contains a research report, this research report is prepared by the entity referred to therein, 

which may be DBS Bank Ltd or a third party, and is provided to you by DBS DIFC. The research report has not been 

reviewed or authorised by the DFSA. Such research report is distributed on the express understanding that, whilst the 

information contained within is believed to be reliable, the information has not been independently verified by DBS DIFC. 
 

Unless otherwise indicated, this communication does not constitute an "Offer of Securities to the Public" as defined 

under Article 12 of the Markets Law (DIFC Law No.1 of 2012) or an "Offer of a Unit of a Fund" as defined under Article 

19(2) of the Collective Investment Law (DIFC Law No.2 of 2010). 
 

The DFSA has no responsibility for reviewing or verifying this communication or any associated documents in connection 

with this investment and it is not subject to any form of regulation or approval by the DFSA. Accordingly, the DFSA has not 

approved this communication or any other associated documents in connection with this investment nor taken any steps 

to verify the information set out in this communication or any associated documents, and has no responsibility for them. 

The DFSA has not assessed the suitability of any investments to which the communication relates and, in respect of any 

Islamic investments (or other investments identified to be Shari'a compliant), neither we nor the DFSA has determined 

whether they are Shari'a compliant in any way. 
 

Any investments which this communication relates to may be illiquid and/or subject to restrictions on their resale. 

Prospective purchasers should conduct their own due diligence on any investments. If you do not understand the 

contents of this document you should consult an authorised financial adviser. 

 

United States This report was prepared by DBS Bank Ltd.  DBSVUSA did not participate in its preparation.  The research analyst(s) 

named on this report are not registered as research analysts with FINRA and are not associated persons of DBSVUSA. 

The research analyst(s) are not subject to FINRA Rule 2241 restrictions on analyst compensation, communications with a 

subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst. This report is being distributed in 

the United States by DBSVUSA, which accepts responsibility for its contents. This report may only be distributed to Major 

U.S. Institutional Investors (as defined in SEC Rule 15a-6) and to such other institutional investors and qualified persons 

as DBSVUSA may authorize.  Any U.S. person receiving this report who wishes to effect transactions in any securities 

referred to herein should contact DBSVUSA directly and not its affiliate.  

 

http://www.dbs.com/ae/our--network/default.page.
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Other 

jurisdictions 

In any other jurisdictions, except if otherwise restricted by laws or regulations, this report is intended only for qualified, 

professional, institutional or sophisticated investors as defined in the laws and regulations of such jurisdictions. 
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